

No. 02-0982

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

MARIA MILLAN, Individually and
as Trustee for JAMES E. MILLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeals at San Antonio

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Brian Wolfman
D.C. Bar No. 427491
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009-1001
(202) 588-1000
(202) 588-7795 (fax)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

March 14, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

RULE 11 DISCLOSURE v

ISSUE PRESENTED vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Review Should Be Granted To Harmonize Texas Law And To Correct the Court Of Appeal’s Fundamental Misunderstanding Of The Doctrine Of Respondeat Superior. 2

 A. The Conflict In Texas Law Demands This Court’s Attention. 2

 B. The Court Of Appeals’ Further Misunderstandings Of Vicarious Liability Principles. 6

 C. The Court Of Appeals Ignored The “Mixed Purposes” Line Of Authority. 8

 D. The Court Of Appeals Also Failed To Consider The “Apparent Authority” Doctrine. 10

II. Review Should Be Granted Because Of The Court Of Appeals’ Departure From Decisions Regarding Respondeat Superior Liability In Federal Securities Cases Involving Financial Fraud Of The Kind Presented Here. 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American National Insurance Company v. Denke</i> , 95 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. 1936)	1, 2
<i>American Social of Mechanical Engineers v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	4, 10, 11
<i>Baker v. Wheat First Securities</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1420 (D. W. Va. 1986)	12
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	4
<i>Cuyler v. Bennett</i> , 1992 WL 288989 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 15, 1992, writ denied) . .	9
<i>Darensberg v. Tobey</i> , 887 S.W.2d 84 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1994, writ denied)	2, 3
<i>Dictaphone Corp. v. Torrealba</i> , 520 S.W.2d 869 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.) . . .	9
<i>Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp. v. Shearson-American Express, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1331 (D.P.R. 1987)	12-13
<i>Gleason v. Seaboard Air Line Railway Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 349 (1929)	4, 11
<i>Hendrickson v. Hendrickson</i> , 640 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1981)	4, 12
<i>Howard v. American Paper Stock Co.</i> , 523 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Civ. App.-Forth Worth 1975), <i>aff'd as reformed</i> , 528 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. 1975)	9
<i>Josey-Miller Co. v. Sheppard</i> , 357 S.W.2d 488 (Tex. Civ. App.-Beaumont 1962, no writ)	9
<i>Leadon v. Kimbrough Brothers Lumber Co.</i> ,	

484 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1972)	3
<i>Millan v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2002)	viii, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Palmer v. Flaggman</i> , 93 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Paul F. Newton & Co. v. Texas Commerce Bank</i> , 630 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1980)	12

Miscellaneous

Harper & James, <i>Law of Torts</i> (1956)	5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)	10
W.L. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	4, 6
